

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 81-4

ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR TERMINATING THE PROVISIONS OF EXECUTIVE ORDER 81-2

I, LOU WANGBERG, Lieutenant Governor of the State of Minnesota, acting in the place of Governor Albert H. Quie, who is absent from the State, and in accordance with the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, on March 2, 1981, Governor Albert H. Quie issued Executive Order 81-2, a measure designed to reduce state spending to offset economic difficulties confronting the State of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, Executive Order 81-2 has resulted in meaningful reductions in state spending to the benefit of the citizens of the State of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, it is now appropriate to establish procedures for the termination of Executive Order 81-2 on an agency-by-agency basis in order to authorize reasonable expenditures while still assuring that state agencies adopt appropriate spending plans for fiscal year 1982;

NOW, THEREFORE, I ORDER:

- 1. That Executive Order 81-2 shall terminate effective July 1, 1981 with respect to state agencies, provided that such agencies have received written approval by the Commissioner of Finance, State of Minnesota, of their F.Y. 1982 spending plans.
- 2. That Executive Order 81-2 shall continue to apply to those agencies which do not have approval of their spending plans on July 1, 1981 until such time as that approval is granted.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 4.035, this Order shall be filed with the Secretary of State and published in the State Register and shall become effective on July 1, 1981.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 15 day of June, 1981.

LOU WANGBERG LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Filed According to Law:

Joan Anderson Growe Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F. I L' E D JUN 1 5 1981 Jun Andrew Hone Secretary of State

Secretary of State